even routine maintenance, pavement preservation, and safety improvements, resulting in 24 
deteriorating roads and bridges; and 25 
 26 
 WHEREAS, the inaugural inventory and assessment of small bridges between six (6) to 27 
twenty (20) feet found about ten percent (10%) of the nearly seventeen thousand (17,000) 28 
structures to be in poor or severe condition; and 29 
 30 
 WHEREAS, levy limits and other fiscal constraints prevent local governments from 31 
independently filling the funding gap created by inadequate state transportation aids; and 32 
 33